PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	,		
		Name	Execution Date	
Steven B Harris			09/26/2008	
Charles Platt			03/01/2013	
Gary Battiato			09/20/2007	
Suspended Animati	on, Inc		09/25/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Critical Care	Critical Care Research, Inc.		
Street Address:		10743 Civic Center Drive		
City:	Rancho Cuc	Rancho Cucamonga		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	91730			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		60995499		
Application Number:		12733908		
PCT Number:		US2008011224		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(415) 4 jhendrid e: Jay P. I 1010 B	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 56-4116 skson@patentlex.com Hendrickson Street, Suite 319 fael, CALIFORNIA 94901	И.	
		CCRMMLV		
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:			
ATTORNEY DOCKE		Jay P. Hendrickson	PATENT	

Signature:	/Jay P. Hendrickson/	
Date:	04/04/2013	
Total Attachments: 6 source=ccrmmlvassign#page1.tif source=ccrmmlvassign#page2.tif source=ccrmmlvassign#page3.tif source=ccrmmlvassign#page4.tif source=ccrmmlvassign#page5.tif		

WHEREAS Steven B. Harris ("Assignor") is an inventor of the invention disclosed in U.S. provisional patent application, bearing No. 60/995,499, and further disclosed in a nonprovisional patent application entitled a Portable Apparatus and Method for the Administration of Heat Exchange in the Lungs of a Mammal, a copy of which attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (hereinatter "invention").

WHEREAS. Critical Care Research, Inc., a corporation with its principal place of ousiness at 10743 Civic Center Drive, Rancho Cucamonga, California ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's entire, right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of an employment relationship between Assigner and Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assigner hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and by this Agreement does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention, including any and ail patent applications, both domestic and foreign, that may be filed pertaining to the Invention and any and ail patents that may issue from said applications and Assigner hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all patents pertaining to the Invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to it respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceeding and sign all fawful documents relating to the Invention, and will generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor by and through its duly authorized officer has signed and had the officer's signature notarized on the date indicated below

Inventor - 26-08 ven B. Harris

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Bernardino

PATENT REEL: 030155 FRAME: 0472 On <u><u>1/26/2008</u>, before me, <u>JOAN M.D'FARCE</u>, personally appeared Steven B. Harris who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person</u> whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, or the entity upon benatt of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

2

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

0 Raune 2 9/24/2008

Notary Signature



PATENT REEL: 030155 FRAME: 0473

WHEREAS, Charles Platt ("Assignor") is one of the inventors of the invention disclosed in U.S. provisional patent application, bearing No. 60/995,499, International patent application No. PCT/US2008/011224, and U.S. nonprovisional patent application No. 12/733,908, pertaining to a portable apparatus and method for the administration of heat exchange in the lungs of a mammal (hereinafter the "Invention").

WHEREAS, Critical Care Research, Inc., a corporation with its principal place of business at 10743 Civic Center Drive, Rancho Cucamonga, California ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's entire, right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of a consultant relationship between Assignor and Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, transferred, and by this Agreement does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, his entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention, including any and all patent applications, both domestic and foreign, that may be filed pertaining to the Invention and any and all patents that may issue from said applications and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all patents pertaining to the Invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to it respecting said Invention, and will testify in any legal proceeding and sign all lawful documents relating to the Invention, and will generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed and had his signature notarized on the date indicated below.



\$/1/2013 Charles Platt

STATE OF HIZING COUNTY OF (bound

KRISTEN DAULTON Notary Public - State of Arizona COCONINO COUNTY

Commission Expires June 1, 2016

On <u>3113</u>, before me, <u>Kristen</u> <u>Souther</u>, personally appeared Charles Platt who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

WHEREAS, Suspended Animation, Inc., a corporation with its principal place of business at 3020 High Ridge Road, Suite 300, Boynton Beach, Florida, ("Assignor") has an ownership interest in an invention disclosed in U.S. provisional patent application, bearing No. 60/995,499, and further disclosed in a U.S. nonprovisional patent application entitled a Portable Apparatus and Method for the Administration of Heat Exchange in the Lungs of a Mammal, a copy of which attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Invention").

WHEREAS, Critical Care Research, Inc., a corporation with its principal place of business at 10743 Civic Center Drive, Rancho Cucamonga, California ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's entire, right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of a business relationship between Assignor and Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and by this Agreement does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention, including any and all patent applications, both domestic and foreign, that may be filed pertaining to the Invention and any and all patents that may issue from said applications and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all patents pertaining to the Invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to it respecting said Invention, and will testify in any legal proceeding and sign all lawful documents relating to the Invention, and will generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor by and through its duly authorized officer has signed and had the officer's signature notarized on the date indicated below.

Suspended Animation, Inc.

by Lully (

9/25/08

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF <u>Palm</u> beach On <u>Sep tem key 25^{74} , 2008</u> On <u>Sep tem key a 574, 2008</u> On <u>WANDEE NGUYEN</u>, personally appeared Kelly whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Nandee Agan-Notary Signature



WHEREAS, Gary Battiato, a United States citizen residing in Boynton Beach, Florida, ("Assignee") is one of the inventors of a portable liquid ventilation system, a diagram of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Invention").

WHEREAS, Suspended Animation, Inc., a corporation with its principal place of business at 3020 High Ridge Road, Suite 300, Boynton Beach, Florida ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignee's entire, right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of a consultancy relationship between Assignor and Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, transferred, and by this Agreement does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, his entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention, including any and all patent applications, both domestic and foreign, that may be filed pertaining to the Invention and any and all patents that may issue from said applications and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all patents pertaining to the Invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to him respecting said Invention, and will testify in any legal proceeding and sign all lawful documents relating to the Invention, and will generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed and had my signature notarized on the dates indicated below.

<u>20/07</u>

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Ban Beach

On <u>9/20/07</u>, before me, <u>Kelly Kingston</u>, personally appeared Gary who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Jully K



PATENT REEL: 030155 FRAME: 0477

RECORDED: 04/04/2013